

National Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G41]

PORT MORESBY, TUESDAY, 13th MARCH

[2007

Civil Aviation Act 2000

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER OF THE CIVIL AVIATION AUTHORITY

I, Grand Chief Sir Paulias Matane, G.C.L, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 20(1)(d) of the Civil Aviation Act 2000, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice given after consideration of recommendations from the Minister, hereby appoint Rex Paki to be member of the Civil Aviation Authority for a period of three years commencing on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the National Gazette.

Dated this 13th day of March, 2007.

PAULIAS MATANE, Governor-General.

CONSTITUTION

Public Services (Management) Act 1995

REVOCATION OF ACTING APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF DEPARTMENTAL HEAD

I, Grand Chief Sir Paulias Matane, G.C.L, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 193(1A) and (1C) of the Constitution and Section 31A and 31C of the *Public Services (Management) Act* 1995, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice given after consultation with the Public Services Commission, hereby:—

- (a) revoke the appointment of Wari Iamo as Acting Secretary for the Department of Environment and Conservation published in the National Gazette No. 233 of 28th December, 2006; and
- (b) appoint Wari Iamo to be the Secretary for the Department of Environment and Conservation for a period of four (4) years,

with effect on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the National Gazette.

Dated this 13th day of March, 2007.

PAULIAS MATANE, Governor-General.

National Roads Authority Act 2003

Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004

APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF THE NATIONAL ROADS AUTHORITY

I, Grand Chief Sir Paulias Matane, G.C.L, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 22 of the *National Roads Authority Act* 2003 and Section 6(30)(a) of the *Regulatory Statutory Authorities* (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, give after considering a list recommended by the Public Services Commission, hereby appoint Roy Mumu as Chief Executive Office of the National Roads for a period of three years, commencing on and from 25th February, 2007.

Dated this 13th day of March, 2007.

PAULIAS MATANE, Governor-General.

National Housing Act 1990

Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS AND CHAIRMAN OF THE NATIONAL HOUSING CORPORATION BOARD

- I, Grand Chief Sir Paulias Matane, G.C.L, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Sections 7(1)(b) and 8 of the *National Housing Act* 1990 and Section 10 of the *Public Services (Management) Act* 1995, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby:—
 - (a) revoke the previous appointment of Chairman of the National Housing Corporation Board; and
 - (b) appoint Richard Maru to be the member and Chairman of the National Housing Corporation Board for a period of three years,

with effect on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the National Gazette.

Dated this 13th day of March, 2007.

PAULIAS MATANE, Governor-General.